Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.)

Former Chief Justice Rajasthan High Court Former Judge Delhi High Court Former Chairperson Appellate Tribunal for Electricity, Petroleum & Natural Gas Former Ex-Officio Chancellor National Law School Jodhpur F-10, Geetanjali Enclave New Delhi 110 017, India Tel: +91 11 41320012 +91 11 41320013 Mob: 098100 60203

E-mail: jusads@hotmail.com

Dated: 06.09.2024

Subject: Election to the post of President NRAI for the remaining term 2021 – 2025 of the General Body

Re: Request email of Mr. Virender Kumar Dhall (Mr. Dhall) dated September 5, 2024, sent to NRAI, but addressed to Returning officer (RO) and copied to RO by Mr. Dhall on September 6, 2024.

- 1. It is fair that above mentioned email of Mr. Dhall, by way of rejoinder to the email of Mr. Kumar Tripurari Singh (Mr. Singh) dated September 2, 2024, be placed on the website of NRAI so that the version of Mr. Dhall is also known to the members of the General Body of the NRAI.
- 2. As regards the requests of Mr. Dhall to investigate and inquire as to under whose alleged pressure and duress Mr. Singh denied his signature on form 6, and the nomination form be sent for forensic examination to verify the truth of statement of Mr. Singh recorded in his email dated September 2, 2024 is not within my province.
- 3. As regards the request of Mr. Dhall mentioned in the last para of his email, it is pointed out that I will have my own support staff to hold the election on September 21, 2024 and no outsider, who is not a member of the General Body of NRAI will be allowed in the voting hall.

[Justice (Retd.) Anil Dev Singh] (Returning Officer)